Federal Communications Commission
Washington, D.C. 20554

International Bureau

E-mail: James.Ball@fce.gov
George. Li@fcc.gov
(202) 418-1462
(202) 418-2824 (fax)

May 16, 2008

Ref: 2008-20
Hillary Morgan (703) 607-6092 Steven W. Lett (202) 647-5835
Stephen Heifetz (202) 282-8973 Alex Daman (202) 282-9940
Josephine Amold (202) 482-5461 Edward T. Hand (202) 514-2464
Kenneth Schagrin (202) 395-5663 Sally Shipman (202) 456-6085
John Connors (202) 305-4218 Jon D. Pifer (202) 324-8124

Dear Sir or Madam:

SES-T/C-20080501-00520

This application seeks consent to the transfer of control of Spacenet Services License Sub, Inc. from the
current shareholders of Gilat Satellite Networks Ltd to Galactic Holdings Ltd. The authorizations involved
are for non-common carrier services. The new shareholders are primarily Israeli citizens. Counsel
indicates that this transaction will also be reviewed under the CFIUS process.

Please comment on this application by May 28, 2008, if possible. For further information, please contact
Karl Kensinger at (202) 418-0773, or Jeanette Spriggs at (202) 418-0727.

For Information:
The nine applications below were dismissed on May 14, 2008, pursuant to section 0.261, 1.748(a), and
63.51(b) of the Commission’s rules, 47 CFR §§0.261, 1.748(a), and 63.51(b), without prejudice to re-filing.

ITC-214-20061212-00552 ABH Communications, Corp.
ITC-214-20060815-00390 Broadband System Group, Inc.
ITC-214-20061013-00470 Eymol Corp. d/b/a Voinline
Telecommunications Group
ITC-214-20060711-00339 iLink3 PAKISTAN (PVT) LIMITED
ITC-214-20070423-00154 Netvox, Corp.
ITC-214-20070316-00112 Nonametel Corporation
ITC-214-20061120-00526 Ouro Preto Inc.
ITC-214-20060804-00379 Vistula USA, Inc.
ITC-214-20060601-00296 VoiceGlobal, Inc.

Sincerely,
George Li, Deputy Chief
Policy Division
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George Li

From: Veronica Garcia-Ulloa

Sent: Friday, May 16, 2008 12:08 PM

To: 'paul.kozak@ic.fbi.gov'; 'dklein1@leo.gov'; 'edward.hand@usdoj.gov';
'hillary.Morgan@disa.mil'; 'jarnold@ntia.doc.gov'; 'kschagrin@ustr.gov'; 'Williams, Brian
<CTR>"; 'vbarrish@askcalea.net'’; 'maydc@state.gov'; 'lettsw@state.gov';
'alane.kochems@associates.HQ.DHS.GOV'; 'Stephen.heifetz@dhs.goV';
'Christopher.Siefken@ic.fbi.gov'; 'Pifer, Jon (LEO)'; 'Pinto, Greg (DHS)’;
'sshipman@ostp.eop.goV'; 'Erica.Bomsey@dhs.gov'; 'Daman, Alex’; 'Daniels, Douglas’,
'Connors, John"; 'TTelecom'; 'Thomas Doyle'; 'shannon.culbertson@associates.dhs.gov';
'Ongman, Joanne'; 'Rockoff, Jennifer'; 'Kangarloo, Sanaz', 'margaret.Dudek@dhs.gov'

Cc: James Ball; Francis Gutierrez; Howard Griboff, George Li; Susan OConnell; David Krech;
Joann Ekblad; Mikelle Morra; Veronica Garcia-Ulloa; Janeese Parker; Karl Kensinger,
Jeanette Spriggs

Subject: Cover Letter Reference 2008-20 (Comments Due: May 28, 2008) in Word Document.

Attachments: Executive Branch 2008-20.doc

Good Afternoon,

Attached is Cover Letter Reference 2008-20 (Comments due: May 28, 2008) in Word Document.

Thank you,

Veronica Garcia-Ulloa
Veronica.Garcia-Ulloa@fcc.gov
Federal Communications Commission
International Bureau/Policy Division
(202) 418-0481

5/16/2008



